

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

*1913* 

#### SEBEC LAKE-NEW CANADA-HODGDON.

## Chapter 113.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on Sebec Lake.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights and buoys in Sebec lake for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen; and the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights and buoys in said lake for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen. All said money shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors, and any part of the money hereby appropriated which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred fourteen shall revert to the state.

Approved March 6, 1913.

### Chapter 114.

Resolve for Aid in Building a Road in New Canada Plantation.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to aid in building the road in New Canada Plantation in Aroostook County from the rear of the Damas Pelletier homestead to the Donat Soucier homestead as laid out by the assessors of said plantation in July nineteen hundred ten; said sum to be expended by the State Highway Commissioner or some person appointed by him.

Approved March 6, 1913.

### Chapter 115.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Henrietta S. Hodgdon.

Resolved, that the sum of twelve dollars per month, be paid to Henrietta S. Hodgdon of Readfield, widow of Benj. S. Hodgdon, a veteran of the civil war, deceased, beginning January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 6, 1913.

New Canada Pl., in favor of road in.

Снар. 113

Sebec Lake, in aid of navigation on.

—moneys to be expended under direction of steamboat inspectors.

Henrietta S. Hodgdon, in favor of State pension for.